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DIRECTIONS TO MILROY

321 South Main Street, Milroy

For most of presbytery:
1. Take U.S. #322 east to Milroy exit, up and over expressway on the #322
connector to stop at Old US Highway 322.
2. Turn left onto Old #322. In a quarter mile, stay straight (right) to go onto

Hill Street

3. Go another third of a mile on Hill Street and turn slightly right onto Sigler
Street

4. Sigler Street becomes South Main Street. Follow Sigler/Main half a mile to
church.

From Mifflin and Huntingdon counties:
1. Take U.S. #322 west to Milroy exit (or take Old #322 west to Milroy
2. Follow directions above
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ONE GREAT HOUR OF SHARING
SUPPORTS

1 Presbyterian Disaster Assistance
1 Presbyterian Hunger Fund

{ Self Development of People
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Presbyterian Women in Huntingdon Presbytery
Spring Gathering Saturday April 28

Yo Windy Hill Village Philipsburg
ol 9:15amto 1 pm

Worship-CommunionMission-Fellowship

* Luncheon Reservations due by Friday April 20 to Virginia
Maddox

vkmaddox@yahoo.com, or 814-355-5850 home, 814-206-6839 cell
(cost $10, payable at the door)

* Mission Donations to Bring for Residents of Windy Hill Village:
Regular size playing cards  Large print Word Search booklets  Ink Pens
Adult coloring books  Colored pencils UNO games  Markers

Planned Schedule:

9:15: Registration and Coffee/Tea/Juice/
9:45:  Lighting of Christ Candle, Singing, Welcome and Announcements
10 am: Worship including communion--Rev. Helen Kester, Highland Park Presbyterian Church.
10:45: Break
11 am: Business matters including.
Dedication of Mission Items for Windy Hill Village
2018 PW Synod Mission Project--Lily's Place.
Treasurers' reports
Installation of Officers
11:30: Program:: An intelligence analyst for the PA State Police will discuss Human
Trafficking
12:15: Lunch
1 pm: Closing Prayer, Extinguishing Christ Candle and Benediction


mailto:vkmaddox@yahoo.com
tel:(814)%20355-5850
tel:(814)%20206-6839
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DOCKET FOR STATED MEETING
THE PRESBYTERY OF HUNTINGDON
MILROY PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, MILROY, PA
April 17, 2018

Registration & fellowship

Convene with prayer and worship
Offering for One Great Hour of Sharing

Introductions: new ministers, elders and
guests. Seating of corresponding
members

Adoption of docket

Committee on Arrangements

Minutes review (Katie Hopper)
Minutes of January 27, 2018

Consent agenda [p. 7]

Council: New structure (Leanne Peters)
[p. 8 and attached to call]

Manual 1* reading

Krislund

Resource Center Report (Susan
Ferguson)

GA contingent commissioning [p. 9]

Noon: New Business Deadline

Recess for lunch

1:00

Reconvene

$20 can provide up to 10 jerry
cans to help families more easily
transport clean water to their
homes.

One Great Hour of Sharing

1:05  Necrology report (Kate Sillman)
2017 deaths [pp. 10-11]

1:10  Committee on Ministry (Katie Hopper)
[pp. 27-33]
2018 Actual Terms of Call [pp. 14-18]
Calls & Contracts
SV & Walls
Bedford
1:30  Bright Moment: Milroy
1:35  Treasurer’s report (Judy Black)
1:40  Discipleship Umbrella Team
1:50  Leadership Umbrella Team

2:00  Personnel Committee

2:05  General Presbyter report (Joy
Kaufmann)

2:15  Stated Clerk report (Virginia Rainey)
[pp. 18,20-25]
AUT report (written) [p.19]
Annual statistical report [pp. 20-25]
2:20  New Business
2:25  Announcements
2:30  Adjournment

Next regular presbytery meeting:
Tuesday, June 26, 6:00 p.m., McVeytown
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CONSENT AGENDA

What is a consent agenda?

A consent agenda is made up of items that may be considered routine business
that need action, but are unlikely to require debate. Items for inclusion on the
consent agenda must be sent out in advance with the pre-presbytery mailing and
clearly marked for the consent agenda.

Why is a consent agenda useful?
When the consent agenda is called for, the moderator will call for a motion to
approve the entire consent agenda in one vote, thus saving presbytery time for
items requiring more discussion.

BUT what if 1 wish to debate, discuss, ask for clarification on some part of the consent
agenda?

Simply, rise to be recognized and request that that item be removed from the
consent agenda. One person’s request is all that is required. No second is
required, no vote need be taken to remove the item.

Do not give the explanation of your concern, need for clarification, points to be

emphasized or opposed at this time. The item will come up for consideration at
the time when the remainder of that committee’s report is made, and you will be
afforded the opportunity to speak to the motion at that time.

HRH B R R R R R R R R B R R R R R R R R

Items for the April 17, 2018, Consent Agenda:

From COM:
Item 1, pp. 14-18, 2018 Actual Terms of Call; Item 2, p, 12, Sinking Valley & Walls; Item 3,
p.13, Bedford & Preshytery of Huntingdon.

From Presbyterian Women:
Request for observance of Lord’s Supper at Presbyterian Women Spring Gathering, April 28, at
Windy Hill Village, Rev. Helen Kester officiating.
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COUNCIL
April 17, 2018

The Council of the Presbytery of Huntingdon recommends that presbytery
1. Manual: Receive for a first reading the draft of the Manual of Administrative Operations, with
final vote to come at the June presbytery meeting. [Note: Amending the Manual requires
publication in the pre-presbytery packet and readings at two stated meetings of presbytery.]

2. Meeting date: Change the date of the November 2018 presbytery meeting to Saturday,
November 17 at 9:30 a.m., at DuBois.
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COMMISSIONING OF GENERAL ASSEMBLY DELEGATION
All: There is one body and one Spirit, just as we were called to the one hope of our calling,
one Lord, one faith, one baptism,
one God and Father of all, who is above all and through all and in all.
Moderator: The call of Christ is to willing, dedicated discipleship.
Our discipleship is a manifestation of the new life we enter through baptism.
Discipleship is both a gift and a commitment, an offering and a responsibility.

Today we are commissioning members of presbytery as commissioners and advisory
delegates to the 223rd General Assembly, meeting in St. Louis, June 16-23.

Joy Kaufmann, Dan Mertz, and Miranda Prough the grace bestowed on you in baptism is
sufficient for your calling because it is God’s grace. By God’s grace we are saved, and enabled
to grow in the faith and to commit our lives in ways that serve Christ.

God has called you to particular service. Show your purpose by answering these questions:

M: Who is your Lord and Savior?

C: Jesus Christ is my Lord and Savior

M: Will you be Chr bbeying ks Woa and Bhbwing hidlaves?c i p| e s,

C/lwill with Godds help.
M: Do you welcome the responsibility of this service
C. /do

M: Will you serve the people with energy, intelligence, imagination, and love, relying on
Goddés mercy and rejoicing in the power

C/lwilll wit h Godds help

Prayer:

Charge : Joy, Dan and Miranda, you are commissioned to service as the General
Assembly delegation from Huntingdon Presbytery. Whatever you do, in word or
deed, do everything in the name of the Lord Jesus, giving thanks to God through

him.

All: Amen.

of



NECROLOGY REPORT: 2017 DEATHS OF THOSE IN ORDERED MINISTRY

Office
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder

elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder

elder

elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder
elder

eldpy

Name
Margaret "Peg" Duncan
Constance Daniels
Mary Louise McFall
Marjorie R. Caldwell
Hope Cherish
Amos Ferguson

Nancy Smith

Harry Salmon
James Reigh
Gretchen M. Young
Joanne Hufford
Richard Voccola, Sr.

Elizabeth H. Armstrong

Dorothy W. Goss

Anne Bender

Mary Ann Bloom
Patricia A. Lindemuth
Muriel (Dauby) Oswalt
Connie R. Cavell
Marcia Beppler

John Huff

Melba E. Mertz

Hagen King

Beverly June Bigler
Ralph P. Kearns
James Weston

Craig K. Swigart
Kenneth Chester Martin
Burnette Runkle

Eliza Welker Fontanella
Grace Haywood
Robert B. Stewart, Il
Eleanor Peters

Jack "Swede" Peterson
Claranell Harkins
Raymond T. Fortunato

Church
Madera, Osceola Mills
Highland Park
DuBois
Lewistown
Coalport
Providence

State College
State College
Milesburg
Bellefonte
Ward Ave.
DuBois
Logan Valley
Little Valley
State College
First
Winburne
Providence
Bellefonte
State College
Ward Ave.
Little Valley
State College
Clearfield
Little Valley
Osceola Mills
McVeytown
Houtzdale
Lewistown
Coalport
Highland Park
Huntingdon
Curwensville
DuBois
Osceola Mills
State College

Date of
Ordination
5-Dec-1996

23-Jan-1976
21-Feb-1971
28-Jan-1979

elsewhere
9-Jan-1994
12-Jan-2011
6-Jan-2008
10-Feb-1985
26-Jan-1976

16-Jan-2000

6-Jan-1985
10-Jul-1994
31-Jan-88

9-Jan-1998
10-Jan-1993
Dec-83

elsewhere
27-Dec-1987

27-Jan-1974
1975

Jan-00
January-80
13-Jan-1991
29-Jan-2006
30-Jan-1983
November-88
1-Jun-1997
22-Dec-1967
12-Dec-1965

Necrology

April 17, 2018

Date of Death

2-Jan-2017
11-Jan-2017
21-Jan-2017
22-Jan-2017
29-Jan-2017
1-Feb-2017

10-Feb-2017
14-Feb-2017
23-Feb-2017
24-Feb-2017
1-Mar-2017
17-Mar-2017
16-Apr-2017
29-Apr-2017
1-May-2017
2-May-2017
7-May-2017
8-May-2017
13-May-2017
22-May-2017
23-Jun-2017
9-Jul-2017
17-Jul-2017
18-Jul-2017
22-Jul-2017
7-Aug-2017
17-Aug-2017
1-Sep-2017
15-Sep-2017
7-Nov-2017
14-Nov-2017
17-Nov-2017
26-Dec-2017
26-Dec-2017
26-Dec-2017
31-Dec-2017

Page 10
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Years of
Office Name Church Ordination Date of Death Service
Deacon Margaret "Peg" Duncan Osceola Mills 4-Jan-2004  2-Jan-2017
Deacon Patria Marcon State College 6-Jan-1980] 4-Jan-2017|
Deacon Harold E. Wagner Little Valley 28-Jan-2007 9-Jan-2017
Deacon Marjorie R. Caldwell Lewistown 4-Feb-1968 22-Jan-2017
Deacon Carroll Howes State College elsewhere 7-Feb-2017
Deacon Harry Salmon State College elsewhere 14-Feb-2017|
Deacon Frances Whitsel Huntingdon 15-Dec-1996 26-Feb-2017
Deacon Joanne Hufford Ward 10-Feb-1972 1-Mar-2017
Deacon Carol Dale Clearfield 31-Dec-2000 3-Apr-2017
Deacon Jane K. Barnhart Bedford Jan-73 7-Apr-2017
Deacon Gordon "Will" Marks McVeytown 1997 10-Apr-17
Deacon Dolores Weber Juniata 30-Jan-2005 15-Apr-2017
Deacon Patricia A. Lindemuth Winburne 25-Jan-2016 7-May-2017
Deacon Connie R. Cavell Bellefonte 9-Jan-1998  13-May-2017
Deacon Marcia Beppler State College 10-Jan-1982  22-May-2017
Deacon Lois Stewart Culberson Petersburg Bethel 31-Jan-1999 9-Jun-2017
Deacon Blanche McGeary Sinking Valley January-06 3-Jul-2017
Deacon Hagen King State College elsewhere 17-Jul-2017
Deacon James Weston Osceola Mills 27-Feb-1955 7-Aug-2017
Deacon Craig K. Swigart McVeytown 2012 17-Aug-2017
Deacon Harold Price First 25-Jun-1995 4-Nov-2017
Deacon Margaret Roney Huntingdon 13-Jan-1991 17-Nov-2017
Deacon Claranell Harkins Osceola Mills Jan-95  26-Dec-2017
Deacon Rosalyn Laird Tyrone First 30-Dec-2007  29-Dec-2017
Deacon Raymond T. Fortunato State College 3-Jan-1961  31-Dec-2017
MINISTERS OF WORD AND SACRAMENT
Name Ordained  Ordained by Recd by Date of  Years of
presbytery  Death service
Richard E. Meloy 12-July-1953 Carlisle 29-Jul-1953 1-Apr- 63
2017
Keith A. Kensinger ~ 26-Jun-1966  \western Kentucky ~ 26-Sep-1995 2631”7”' 50
James M. Hanly 26-Jun-1963  gsteybenville 15-May 1973 gg-lc;ct- 54
Douglas S. Pride 29-May-1983 Redstone 1-Jan-1992 2-Dec- 34

2017
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COMMITTEE ON MINISTRY REPORT
April 17, 2018

The Committee on Ministry requests that presbytery approve the following motions:

1.2018 actual terms of call: That presbytery approve the 2018 actual terms of call. (Seepp. 14-

18, for the report of terms of call.)

2. Rev. Ernie Walls and Sinking Valley: That presbytery grant the request of the sessions of the
Alexandria Presbyterian Church and the Sinking Valley Presbyterian Church and the Reverend Ernie
Walls for extension of their provision of services contract, for twelve months, retroactive to April 1, 2018.

Summary of terms of service:

1.

2.
3.

Rev. Walls is contracted for full time pastoral service, 65% of which will be devoted to
Alexandria PC and 35% to Sinking Valley PC.

Rev. Walls remains moderator of the session and congregation of Sinking Valley.

Billing Terms: The SVPC session shall compensate the FPCA session a total of $2,625 each
month that this contract is in effect, reimburse the FPCA session each month for any vouchered
expenses that are incurred by the pastor in fulfilling his obligation to the SVPC, reimburse the
FPCA session at the end of the calendar year for any additional expenses or receive a refund from
the FPCA session of any excess payments in fulfilling 35% of the pastor’s Terms of Call. The
SVPC session will make allowances for and or be responsible for 35% of the pastor’s vacation (1
month/year (4 Sundays) cumulative to 3 months (12 Sundays) (vested)), sick leave (1 day/month
cumulative to 60 days), study leave (2 weeks per year cumulative to 6 weeks), and
denominational service (one week for program service including Sunday).

The pastor will provide pastoral support and care to the Sinking Valley Presbyterian
Congregation for approximately 18 hours per week. The pastor will submit, within two (2) weeks
of the last day of any given month, an invoice for any vouchered expenses that are incurred by the
pastor in fulfilling his call, mileage shall be reimbursed at 100% of the current IRS rate (currently
$0.545 per mile), and a summary of activities on a monthly basis to the FPCA session and to the
SVPC session.

In performing weddings and funeral services, honorariums may be accepted but not required by
the pastor from the families being served.

Review and Assessment: All parties shall engage in a review and assessment of the
arrangement and shall do the same at the completion of each year thereafter.

Escape clause: Any party to this agreement may terminate this contract upon ninety (90) days’
written notice to the other. Notice is to be delivered in person or by certified mail. Should this
agreement be terminated by the session of the FPCA, for any reason, before the end of the term of
the contract has expired, the session of the SVPC shall not be obligated to the session of the
FPCA or the pastor financially or otherwise beyond the period of the ninety (90) days’ notice, for
the services rendered during that same time, which the session of the FPCA is required to give.
Should this contract be terminated by the session of the SVPC before the end of the term of the
contract has expired, the session of the SVPC agrees to continue the compensation to the session
of the FPCA, for the services rendered during that same time, for the ninety (90) days beyond the
termination date, which the session of the SVPC is required to give.
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(Full terms of service and job description may be found in COM mirAypes, 17, 2018, pp. X*¥xX.)

3. Bedford and Huntingdon Presbytery: that presbytery approve the transitional services contract
between the session of the Bedford Presbyterian Church and the Presbytery of Huntingdon for part-time
transitional services of Joy Kaufmann, for up to six months, retroactive to April 1. (SeeCommittee on
Ministry, March 14, 2018 pp. 2325, for full contract).

Financial Terms of Contract:
Money from the church to the presbytery: $4,500 monthly for six months
$22.00 reimbursement for a tank of gas for every two trips completed from the
Transitional Pastor’s home to the church and back (a total of 400 miles)
Mileage at the standard IRS rate for miles traveled on behalf of the church

All other minimum terms of call of the Presbytery of Huntingdon shall be met, including an
amortized portion of the one full month of annual vacation, an amortized portion of two weeks
for study leave including at least two Sundays; an amortized portion of one week of
denominational service, including at least one Sunday; and standard holidays. Six (6) months is
1/2 of a year, therefore the amortized portions of the standard benefits shall be 1/2 of those
benefits. Any additional months of service negotiated will accrue benefits on an amortized basis.

For information:

Annual review of laboring within the bounds: At the January 27 meeting presbytery
authorized the following to labor within our bounds as Approved Pulpit Supply for 2017:
Rev. James Bricker (E.L.C.A.); Mr. Darwin Goshorn (United Methodist); Rev. Charles
Gummo (United Methodist); Rev. Richard Henry (United Church of Christ); Rev. Mark
Liller (Church of the Brethren); Mr. Joachin Anabel Lopez (PCUSA candidate); Ms.
Beverly Skopic (Church of the Brethren); and Rev. Charles Stump (Christian Missionary
Alliance). Each of their supervisors has confirmed that they are in good standing and
have the permission of their governing bodies to serve our churches.

/@4
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A pair of goats: '
$178

One Great Hour of Sharing
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20138 Tems of Call
. Deferred Deental, Life, or . . . .
Pastor 3ataantfnut:mﬂ Cash Salary Compensation Madical Housing Alow. MaJJ.'ﬂB':;zgue for Tmn;:f:me Eu;lfl:_ﬂnn
Encess SECA Premams - -
| Alexandria
Eamnest . Walls 021504 |8 3924181 |3 403325 (§ 258060 |§  1B419.76 3 6447643 | § 13,856.28
|Altoona Tunist CLP
Tanet Eephart, CLP 0211017 FLBE0.00 H 5820000 3 T.E00.00 [NA
|Altoona Providence
Dennis Braum 03/0412 ¥41,620.00 3315.00 $14.500.00 §56,435.00 $20,880.95
|Altoons Ward Ave
Brian Choi 1070817 38.848.00 5 1200000 §50,848.00 §18.813.78
Ballwood Logan Valley
ICh.uies I Curley, 1/3 time | Temp. Supp 32104500 $1,500.00 §22,845.00 HA retired)
|cieasaa
Tiunry Hopper 031118 $35,620.00 $22,000.00 §57,620.00 2131940
ChaBuais
Sarah Sedawick 021210 $42.120.00 $14.000.00 $56.120.00 §20. 76440
Hollidaysbwre
JCindy Carlizle Temp. Supp 31,207.00 $005.00 $23,200.00 §55,312.00 §20.4465.449
Brett Hoover 100117 F4H.000.00 $13,200.00 §57.200.00 21184004
Lemont Spring Creek
Fichard Henry, 114 ime | Temp. Supp $15.601.64 51360164 MA|
Lewistown
Tarnes Thomas 11/16/08 ¥45,510,00 $8,000.00 52,000.00 51,500.00 $17,103.00 §74.113.00 $27.421.8]
Lew'n. Highland Park
Helen Eester, 1/2 time Temp. Supp 320,670.00 53,600.00 53,216.00 $8,233.50 §35,678.50 HA retiredl
Lew'n. Little Valley
Tarnes Bricker, pt Temp. Supp $7,830.00 32,610.00 510.440.00 HAJ
Miapleton Depot
Fuob Brimnooge Temp. Supp 33,120.00 $3,120.00 HAJ
MicAlevy's Fort
J. Daniel Momis, CLP CLP $28,200.00 $12,000.00 §40,200.00 HA)




2018 Terms of Call

. Goveming Stady . 3“&:{ Books or SECA
Pastor | o | sy | 1 | s s e | S | Sy
Week(z) Weeks eXpenses Expenses maich
Alexandria
Eamest C. Walls x x x X X $275.00 X X
Altoona Juniata
Jamet Fephart x -4 X
|Altoona Providence
ennis Brann X x x X X 300,00 X
Altoona Ward Ave
Brian Chaoi X -4 4 X X yES X
Bellwood Lozn Valley
Charles J. Curley x x x x x x x
Clearfeld
Jimmy Hopper x x x x x 5150000
DuBois
Sarsh Sedswick X 4 4 51200000 X 5105000 b4
Hollidayzhuarg,
Cindy Carlisle X X X 32,000.00 X 5100000
umtingdon
IB:ert Hoover X x 4wks $2,000.00 X X
Lemont Sprng Creek
ichard Heary, 1/4 time X X X
Lewistown
James Thomas X x x $2,000.00 X 5200000 X
wi Highland Park
IHa]en Eester, 1/7 time Gwks x x $2,000.00 X X
Eevwn Line valley
[Tames Bricker X X
vizpleton Depot
ir Brainooge
McAlevy's Fort
. Draniel Momis x x x 80000 x
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Excein SECA Presmianm

McVayionn

| 5ot Andeosn 021212 541 50000 £ 17500 13,1350 55590750 L1095 TR

MountamTop Largar CLP

Eldar Learms Gl Poters I0E L8,605.87 £4.303.33 12 B00.0:0 HA

|Oscnols Biills

Eob Brmincoge 12 tme o712 20, B60.00 £7,200.00 526, 05000 Cale. forpt.

PA Fomace

Raobert Fhicks, 177 e 0320015 E32 1340 Ll U Cale. forpt.

Fotariturs Bathel

L. Tyviar Dowming 03113 F24575.00 200000 1400050 8057750 TIEAHLEE
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Cod D Campiball 0601Ed 26 TE4.00 30,0000 56, TE4.00 L1 00008

[Fesdnits Fan ok

Patticia Boller B8]0 0, 400.00 512 11060 §51 32260 1043334

|5tz Collogs

Digan Lizaduary 102003 | 8 TEA 100 EE45.00 24,0000 £101 084,00 $317.401 .82

Ancncixig Pactor

Ild';-:h.an] .:'Iﬁ 10711713 $24 38100 £1.632.00] %31,00000 $57.213.00 T21 166.6]

Tyrone First

Bk Liller, 273 e Tamp. Supp E23.000.00 1421300 37 413.00 Cale fis
EEEEE——

W inbeme CLP

Eldar Martha Bloom QT30

W inbrema 1P

B : T 35,6200 Lol i

General Presioyter

|E Jov Eaufmann 3212003 % 3E500.0s 5 1.2 D000 5 TL32603 £34 380 63
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2018 ACTUAL TERMS OF CALL

Notes to 2018 terms of call

S/FLP means Sick/Family Leave Policy

Alexandria: Employer provides contribution to retirement savings, which is partially matched by
employee (Only unmatched portion is considered total effective salary for BOP.)
Vacation is cumulative to 3 months (12 Sundays) over three years.

Bricker: HR and ELCA

Curley, Kester: Retirees

Henry: HR and UCC

Hopper: Dues calculated for clergy couple (35% each)

Kaufmann: 403b contributions, additional conference expenses

Liller: Full BOP participation, but dues calculated for non-Presbyterian

Lindsey D.: 403b contributions and sabbatical leave policy

Ozaki: Sabbatical leave policy

STATED CLERK REPORT
April 17, 2018

For information:
1. Annual indebtedness report: None of our congregations has an encumbrance.
2. Annual Statistical Reports: (See attached: Report to General Assembly, Summary
Statistics and Mission Giving for 2017, [38-25.)
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ADMINISTRATION UMBRELLA TEAM
April 17, 2018

For information:
1. January offering: The offering received at the January 27, 2018 stated meeting for Krislund work
camps totaled $400.00.

2. 2017 unpaid per capita writeoff: AUT wrote off the 2017 unpaid per capita of Alexandria,
Madera and Spring Creek, or $1,221.06.

3. Administrative review: At its March meeting AUT reviewed the compliance of our congregations
with the Book of Order mandate to have sexual misconduct policies, child protection policies, and
adequate insurance coverage. (See AUT minutes, March 14, 2018, pp141)

4. Liability: The Property Report reveals that many of our sessions have not adopted sexual misconduct
policies or child protection policies. These gaps leave both the congregation and the presbytery
significantly vulnerable in the case of any challenges or lawsuits. Please consider adapting or adopting
the model policies on the presbytery website for Child Protection (Otherwise known as “Safe
Sanctuaries”) and for Congregational Sexual Misconduct. You are also free to craft your own for your
particular situation, but please take appropriate action.

Sessions are also reminded as they move toward Vacation Bible School season that the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania requires criminal and child abuse background checks on all persons working/volunteering
with children in their churches. Checks are good for up to five years. Sessions should check that they
have background checks on file for all volunteers and require them of new volunteers. The AUT strongly
supports the Commonwealth’s efforts to protect our children.

5. Insurance: AUT reviewed the reports of the congregations on their property, including the adequacy of
their insurance coverage, as mandated by the Book of Order, G-3.0112. Trustees should ask their
insurance carrier for a review of their coverage at least every five years. AUT reminds congregations that
they should be inspecting manses annually and maintaining them in good repair.

6. Violence in houses of worship workshop: In light of events around the country, local police forces
are offering workshops around the commonwealth to help congregations in planning their security. One
is being offered by the Williamsport police at Jersey Shore on May 12 at Crossroads Community Church.
Another is being offered April 25 at Reedsville.

7. Summary statistics: The annual summary of the membership and finances of the congregations was
reviewed. (See pB5-38, for Summary Statistics.)

8. Indebtedness report: None of our congregations has indebtedness: Krislund Camp & Conference
Center owed the Presbytery, as of 12/31/2016, $21,334.53 on our original loan of $100,000 to the
Funding the Future campaign.

9. 2017 financial review-level audit: AUT has contracted with Boyer & Ritter for a financial review of
the 2017 financial records.



Church Name

Alexandra
Juniata
Providence
Ward Avenue
Bedford
Bellefonte
West Kish
Logan Valley
Birmingham
Upper Tuscarora
Clearfield
Coalport
Curwensville
DuBuois First UP
Grace United
Hollidaysburg
First
Houtzdale
Huntingdon
Irvona

Spring Creek
Highland Park
Lewistown
Little Valley
Madera

Avg

Mbs Dec Mbs Dec Attendan

2016

108
21
148
105
292
RN
121
106
21
18
239
56
94
109
56

136
19
173
19
9
39
277
47
8

2017

108
19
148
80
282
108
118
112
21
13
234
46
84
91
60

140
17
174
22
(4]
35
270
45
6

ce

65
100
40
15
79
45
40
34
18
8
125
33
34
49
0

90
10
80
21

7
30
24
91

5
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2018 SUMMARY STATISTICS
as of March &, 2018

2016 regular

contributions

129,000.00
22 560.00
165,629.00
87, 776.00
212,500.00
132,182.00
117,131.00
45,942.00
16,976.00
11,357.00
279,926.00
50,323.00
5724500
113,265.00
28,000.00

190,397.00
16,542.00
188,291.00
23,838.00

51,025.00
169,800.00
30,036.00
4,056.00
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2017 regular

contributions

177,804.00
37,616.00
167,141.00
86,199.00
206,391.00
111,001.00

41,264.00
17,119.00
10,719.00
258,624 .00
49,257.00
54,200.00
125,508.00
31,560.00

168,794.00
28,427.00
153,693.00
19,715.00

41,831.00
176,153.00
45,627.00
4,200.00
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Financial
reservesDec
2016

190,293.91
784,623.86
548,966.00
920,936.00

67,094 43
376,163.90

95,738.48

50,305.00

274,473.00
BE7,620.00
9578277
124,953.98
444 301.00
29.278.97

953,877.00
138,29525
BE67,056.70
44 226.00
50,000.00
135,198.43
3,120,051.49
80,054.52
59,451.75
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Financial
reserves Dec

AUT
April 17, 2018
Page 20

Mission

2017 Giving 2017

646,000.00
204,444 85
880,314.67
601,183.00
1,020,222.00
85,428.58
37341716
96,2407

53,187.00

276,167.00
731,921.00
104,878.05
179,808.04
493,701.00

59,545 .54

868,426.00
140,304.81
927,610.36
46,298.00
34,000.00

3,201,086.89
87.867.00
58,670.33
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25,000.00
3,673.00
28,261.77
13,821.00
38,695.00
11,850.00
17,674.66
3,630.50
850.00
5,993.00
38,215.00
4,890.00
2,219.50
31,120.00
5,381.00

23,706.00
2,311.00
9,657.00
4,999.00
5471.00

42,106.80
7,871.00
850.00



Church Name

Mapleton Depot
McAlevy's Fort
McVeytown
Milesburg
Milroy

Mount Union
MNeelyton Pine
Grove

Fruit Hill
Orbisonia
Osceola
Upper Spruce
CK

Bethel
Philipsburg
Pine Grove Mills
East Kish
Shade Gap
Lower Spruce
CK

State College
Tyrone

Sinking Valley
Winburne

Total

Avg

Mbs Dec Mbs Dec Attendan

2016

12
82
190
73
15
25

17

1062
51
66

AT26

2017

11
74
179
71
15
24
17

27
9
68

54
169
159
128

a7

9

36
1023
47
64
43

4558

ce

10
67
h
36

8
21

10
20

0
37

40
92
92
53
35

7

20
310
28

40
29
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2018 SUMMARY STATISTICS
as of March 6, 2018

2016 regular

contributions

78,360.00
160,600.00
87,799.00
15,483.00
£2,000.00

13,011.00

3,380.00
14,716.00
62,023.00

78,584.00
185,316.00
161,611.00
135,413.00

78,000.00

16,577.00

19,781.00
923,023.00
63,418.00
85,000.00
29,053.00

2017 regular
contributions

5 -
$ 87,850.00
$ 152,800.00
$ 82,530.00

5

40,000.00

$

$ 14,785.00

$ 9,605.00
5 -

73,740.00

$

$ 69,804.00
$ 18549000
$  165,858.00
P 11141400
$  111,321.00
$ 20,232.00
$ 20,278.00
P 917,164.00
$ 69,914.00
$

$

78,944.00
33,807.00

Financial

Reserves Dec 16

20,029.85

333,260.00

381,598.00
30,158.00
161019.68

83,622.85
23,903.38

79,414.98

38325274
$370,286.44
13925297
239,005.00
358,090.32
174,056.00

$192,085.78
$3,450,666.00
$860,357.22
$105,000.00
$121,126.00

Financial
Reserves Dec
2017

5 20964585
5 402,918.00
5 16444230

5 T73,50546
5 2428674

5 T7,961.00

5 528,348.00
5 423,099.31
5 146,774.05
5 25B8,987.00

5 345,596.00

5 211953.58
5 3,429,533.00

5 855,094.00

5 115,000.00
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Mission
Giving 2017

21,642.00
9,870.00
850.00

3,071.95
500.00

493175

15,845.00
27,686.00
33,920.76
20,016.00
18,014.00

1,402.95
140,695.00
3,500.00
15,400.00

5 11353100 5 9,154.00



Church

Alexandria
Altoona Juniata
Altoona Providence
Altoona Ward Ave.
Bedford

Bellefonte

West Kishacoquillas
Logan Valley
Birmingham

Upper Tuscarora
Clearfield

Coalport
Curwensville
Dubaois First UP
Grace United
Hollidaysburg
Houtzdale
Huntingdon

Irvona

Spring Creek
Highland Park
Lewistown

Little Valley
Madera

L
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Local Per Capita
Missions Apportionment
11,936.00 §% 2.888.94

244900 % 719.25
16,195.00 §% 4.932.00
801000 % 3,596.25
2964500 % 10,001.00
11,350.00 % 3,801.72
- 5 4 144 .25

950.00 % 3,630.50
85000 % 71925
70000 % 616.50
2428600 % 8,185.75
142500 % 1,918.00
521800 % 3,219.50
2762000 % 3,733.25
280000 % 1,918.00
435000 % 4 658.00
1,32500 % 650.75
149600 % 5,925.25
367900 % 650.75
- 5 171.25
11,832.00 §% 1,335.75
11,635.00 % 9,487 .25
363400 % 1,609.75
35000 % -

mmmm%%*%%mmmmeﬁm%mmm%m%mm

Mission Giving in 2017

Validated GA  Other Mission
Mission Theological
Education
8.140.00 5 6,273.00
150.00 5 -
12,067.00 % -
700.00 3 5,444 00
13,552.00 % 10,510.00
1,032.00 % -
4 761.00 3 -
2.175.00 % -
_ g -
5,298.00 % -
310.00 5 7,826.00
1,220.00 5 2,245.00
1,000.00 5 4.120.00
4 492 00 5 -
1,520.00 5 1,700.00
18,355.00 5 -
986.00 5 -
19,350.00 5 561.00
760.00 5 360.00
_ 5 -
4.977.00 5 470.00
9.318.00 $ 20,596.00
4.512.00 % -
500.00 5 500.00

3
5

3
3
3
3
5
5
5
5
3

o

$
3
5
3
5
3
5
$
3
3

5
5
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Total Members Mission per
Reported member
Mission
2923794 108 % 270.72
3,318.25 19 % 174.64
33,194.00 148 § 22428
17.750.25 80 5 221.88
63,708.00 282 % 225.91
16,183.72 108 § 145,85
8,905.25 118 § 7547
6,755.50 112 % 60.32
1,569.25 21 5 7473
6,614.50 13 % 508.81
40,607.75 234 § 173.54
6,808.00 46 5 148.00
13,557.50 84 § 161.40
35,84525 91 § 393.90
8,338.00 60 % 138.97
27.363.00 140 % 195.45
2,961.75 17 & 174.22
2733225 174 § 1657.08
544975 22 5 24772

171.25 6 5 28.54
18.614.75 335 531.85
51,036.25 270 5 189.02
9,755.75 45 % 216.79
1,350.00 6 5 225.00



Church

Mapleton Depot
McAlevy's Fort
Mceytown
Milesburg

Milroy

Mount Union
MNeelyton Pine Grove
Fruit Hill

Orbisonia

Osceola

Upper Spruce Creek
Petersburg Bethel
Philipsburg

Pine Grove Mills
East Kishacoquillas
Shade Gap

Lower Spruce
State College
Tyrone

Sinking Valley
Winburne

Totals

Mission Giving in 2017

Local Per Capita Validated GA  Other Mission
Missions Apportionment Mission Theological
Education

-5 41100 § - 3 -

5 1,993.00 % 280850 % 100.00 % 19,145.00
$ 1295000 % 650750 & 350000 % GOODOD % 8,600.00
5 70000 % 250025 % - 5 3,050.00
- 5 51375 % 52200 % -

% 270000 % 85625 % - 3 -
5 55000 % 58225 & 1,546.00 5 876.00
5 50000 % 75350 % 671.00 5 100.00
- 5 30825 % 1,286.00 % -

% 200000 % 243175 % 500.00 3 -
$ 11,243.00 % 1,64950 % 5,265.00 5 3,050.00
$ 1758400 % 6,199.25 % 11,214.00 % -
$ 2385100 % 5206.00 % 4 98200 5 1,682.00
$ 11,787.00 % 452100 % 710300 % 121600 % -
% 6,689.00 % 291125 % 749200 % 50000 % -
5 45500 % 30825 % 707.00 5 4 42500
5 140200 $% 1,233.00 % 900.00 5 150.00
$ 51,06000 % 3637350 3% 56,326.00 5 4.050.00
% 1,82700 &% 1,746.75 & 1,005.00 3 -
5 500000 % 226050 % 7.251.00 3 -
5 549800 % 171250 % 733.00 5 200.00
$ 33952400 % 16050741 % 22667600 % 231600 % 105,933.00

April 17, 2018
Page 23
Total Members Mission per
REEOI‘ted member
Mission
5 411.00 11 % 37.36
& 24,045.50 74 5 324.95
& 32,157.50 179 % 179.65
§ 625025 71 5 88.03
% 1,035.75 15 % £9.05
& 3,556.25 24 5 148.18
5 355425 17 % 209.07
% 202450 27 5 7498
% 1,59425 9 5 17714
& 493175 68 % 7253
% 21,407.50 54 5 396.44
% 34,959725 169 5 207.08
& 35,721.00 159 § 224 66
& 24,627.00 128 § 192.40
& 17.592.25 B7 % 202.21
5 589525 95 655.03
% 3,685.00 36 5 102.36
% 147,809.50 1023 % 144.49
5 457875 47 5 97.42
5 14,511.50 64 § 22674
% 8,14350 48 5 169.66
% 834,958 .41 4558

AUT
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PRESBYTERY STATISTICAL REPORT 2018
Presbytery Number 420284
Name Huntingdon
Address 1319 Logan Ave
City/State Tyrone, PA 16686
Phone 814-682-7289
Email
Web Site www.huntingdonpresbytery.com
Fax £14-682-7461
Membership
Prior Active Members 4726
Gains Losses
17 & Under 27 Certified 23
18 & Over 49 Deaths 106
Cerified 22 Other 162
Other 25
Total Gains 123 Total Losses 291
Total Active Members 4558
Baptized 617
Other Participants 171
Total Adherents 5514
Female Members 2386
Average Attendance 2073
Affiliate Members 127
Baptisms Officers
Child Baptisms 35 Male Session 143
Adult Baptisms 9 Female Session 176
Male Deacons 41
Female Deacons 204

Age Distribution of Active Members

25 & Under
26 - 45
46 - 55
56 - 65
Ower 65

423
558
430
641
1296

Male
133
205
170
255
495

Femaie
174
333
240
357
772
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PRESBYTERY STATISTICAL REPORT —CONTINUED

Total Distribution 3348 1258 1876
People with Disabilities
Hearing 278
Sight 55
Mohility 280
Other 58
Christian Education
Birth 3 88 Grade 7 44
Age 4 58 Grade 8 44
Kindergarten 44 Grade & 44
Grade 1 38 Grade 10 42
Grade 2 49 Grade 11 34
Grade 3 34 Grade 12 55
Grade 4 50 Young Adults 55
Grade 5 41 Over 25 358
Grade 6 46 Teachers/Officers 188
Total 1312
Racial Ethnic Breakdown Membership Elders Deacons Male Female
Asian 29 ] 0 4 5
Black 13 ] 0 2 1
African American 4 1 0 3 1
African 0 ] 0 0 0
Middle Eastem 0 ] 0 0 0
Hispanic T 0 1 1 0
MNative American 2 0 1 1 1
White 4324 267 197 1221 1831
Other 1 ] 0 0 1
Totals 4380 268 199 1232 1840
Potential Giving Units 2,486
Budgeted Income 4,322,994
Budgeted Expense 5,589,456
Receipts
Regular Contributions 4,278,379 Bequests 502,141
Capital Building Fund 495,446 Other Income 629,130
Investment Income 553,420 Subsidy or Aid 0
Expenditures
Local Program 4,290,370 Per Capital Appr 162,298
Local Mission 330,524 Walidated Mission 226,678
Capital Expenditures 1,188,648 Theological Fund 2,841

Investment Expenditures 71,513 Other Mission 105,933
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NI ONE GREAT HOUR OF SHARING

z F SPECIAL OFFERINGS
HUNGER ¢ DISASTER « DEVELOPMENT

When you give to One Great Hour of Sharing, your dollars become

Page 26

something real: a seed, a fair and dignified wage, immediate help and
counseling after a disaster, tools for self-help in addressing injustice and
oppression. Consider making a donation at one of the levels listed here

and note the impact your gift can make.

One Great Hour of Sharing

A family of chickens:
rﬁh\

$255 i
5 {‘)

One Great Hour of Sharing

$4O can buy a piglet for
an economic development
and food security project.

One Great Hour of Sharing

$20 can provide up to 10 jerry
cans to help families more easily
transport clean water to their
homes.

One Great Hour of Sharing

Your gift of $ 3 O can buy a bag
of seeds to start a small nursery of
quickly-growing, drought-tolerant
Moringa trees.

One Great Hour of Sharing



